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Petri.com Audience | Demographics

What best describes your current job title?

Other IT Manager/Director
18% 19%

Age of Petri Audience

40%
° 34% CTO
3%
30% 26% Clo
21% 2%
20% Help Desk Tech
13% 3%
10% 6% Network Administrator
0% l 3%
0% S 5 Systems
eveloper dmin/Engi
<20 20-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 2% A mmz/goggmeer
Infrastructure Engineer
i Consultant/MSP,VAR Network Manager
8% 3%
Which functional role(s) do you perform at work?
(choose all that apply)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Enterprise Architecture Management I S ) 7%,
Infrastructure / Systems Engineerin g ——————— e 5 ) 0,
Capacity Management I —E— ) ] %
Cost / IT Budget Management I e 3] %
Resource / Long Range Planning messseeee.———— 2 0%
Services Desk / Help De:s k 1 37,
Production / Production Support s — 3 ] %,
Problem Management |/ 3 ()
Service Level Management S S———_—_—_—_—_— | %
Messaging Operations I — ——EE————— ] 7Y%
Database Operations  EE——— ) 4%,
Network Administratiorn 1 4] %,
Vendor / Partner / Supplier Management m————— 5%
Network and System Security  — e 3O,
Audit and Compliance Administration ———— 5%
Contingency Planning me.-—_-————m 199
Change Management I ) 5%
Release Management m———————— 3%
Configuration Control / Asset Management mE—————— 5%
Software distribution / Licensing control - ————————— ) %,
Software Engineering mEEE——-———— 5%
Software Development m—————————————— 137,
Quality Assurance m———  10%
SLA drafting /Negotiation /Review m———————— 9%,
Service Catalog Management m— 6%
Other (Please Specify) m————————m 0%,

Petri
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Petri.com Audience | Demographics

Number of Employees

10,000 or more
16%

34%
5,000 to 9,999

6%

1,000 to 4,999
13%

500 to 999
8%

100 to 499
23%

Less than 99

Annual Organization Size in Revenues

S1B+
15%

S0 to $5M

35%
$101M to $999M
12%
$51M to $100M
11%
$6M to $10M
$11M to $50M 10%
17%

What is your industry?

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

Advertising / Marketing

Aerospace / Aviation

Arts / Entertainment/Gaming

Automotive

Biotech and Pharmaceuticals
Business Service and...

Computers and Technology

Construction

Corporate Services

Education

Finance/Banking

Petri

1.929.251.8202
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N
Petri.com Audience | Industry Topics & Concerns

What topics are most important to you?
(Select all that apply)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
Backup and Storage | 59%
Cisco NG 15%
Cloud Computing | INEREG_———— N 60%
Exchange [NNEEGEGEGEGEE  36%
Hyper-v I £ 1%
Linux [N 1%
Skype for Business [ N 30%
Teams [NNNNEGEGEGEGEEEE £ 1%
Mobility I 36%
Networking [N 7%
PowerShell  [INEEEGEGEG  £3%
Security [ NNEGEE  56%
Sharepoint NG 279
sQL Server GG 31%
System Center [ NNNGEEEEEEEEEEEN 0%
Virtualization [ N R 3%

VMware I 29%

Windows |  70%
Windows Server [ IR G3%
Microsoft Azure | NN £3%

Windows Intune [N %
other I 7%

Petri
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N
Petri.com Audience | Industry Topics & Concerns

What is your biggest priority in for 2019 when it comes to what you
need to accomplish in your current role at your organization?

Budget Industry Leadership Security Technology Other
Advancement

BUDGET
Petri audience did not declare that Budget was an overwhelming concern in 2019 when it came to
activities they needed to accomplish in their current roles.

INDUSTRY LEADERSHIP

The Petri audience that signaled Industry Leadership as the biggest priority to accomplish in 2019 further
referenced “setting the standard” or being a “role model organization” was part of their mandate. Others
pointed out that industry leadership for their organization included “Marketing,” “Growth,” “Business
Continuation,” “Certifications,” and the “release of new products.”

SECURITY
Security topics the Petri audience detailed as their biggest priorities in 2019 included system security,
security management, and disaster recovery.

TECHNOLOGY ADVANCEMENT

When speaking of Technology Advancement as their biggest priority in 2019, the Petri audience named
the following specific technology topics under their directive: current documentation, compatibility,
upgrades, updates, PAM for ADD, migrations, deployments, automation, storage/backups, better system
performance, scalability, solid Saa$, cloud first, modernize equipment, Windows 10 rollout, 0365,
enterprise packages, stability, and virtualization.

OTHER
Notable are the descriptions that the Petri audience shared about Other priorities in 2019: customer
service, training, hiring, time management, and company or team reorganizations.

Petri
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Petri.com Audience | Industry Topics & Concerns

When you think of what you need to accomplish in 2019,
what are your biggest concerns?

Budget

Time

Security
Technology Trends

Teamwork

Customer Demand

BUDGET

Although Budget was the lowest ranking priority for what the Petri IT Professional audience needs to
accomplish in their role, it was their third highest ranking concern. Our audience defined costs, resources,
funding and capital as their top budgetary concerns for 2019.

TIME
The Petri IT Professional audience described their 2019 Time concerns were specifically around time
management, not having enough time and concerns with downtime.

SECURITY
Security was a slightly higher concern than Time for 2019 with the Petri IT Pro audience. Their concerns
circled around system security, security management, disaster recovery, and cloud security.

TECHNOLOGY TRENDS

The number one concern of the Petri IT Pro audience is Technology Trends. Getting current updates on
upgrades, migrations, deployments, automation, software changes, tools, implementation, and the pace
of technology changes were the top Technology Trends topics.

TEAMWORK

After keeping up with changing technology, Teamwork was a huge concern of the Petri IT Pro audience.
The topics of concern for the Petri audience included: management, staffing, training, collaboration,
knowledge, expertise, support, stress, too many meetings, D-level support, capability, experience, vision,
and age of team.

CUSTOMER DEMAND
While not the biggest concern of the Petri Audience for 2019, but still on the list, is Customer Demand.
The Petri audience sited concerns about not being able to meet customer demand or expectations.

Petri
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Petri.com Audience | Industry Topics & Concerns

What best describes your role in IT buying decisions in your organization?

| am primarily responsible

for making IT buying
| have no influence in IT decisions within my

buying decisions within my organization., 28%
organization., 24%

76%

of Petri audience

| am influential in making are part of the
IT buying decisions within decision making

my organization., 48% \ for IT purchases in
their organizations

600000 Over 200% Petri traffic growth since 2014

500000
400000
300000
200000
100000

Q2’14 Q4’14 Q2’15 Q4’15 Q2’16 Q416 Q2’17 Q417 Q2’18 Q4’18

Petri .
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Petri.com Audience | Industry Topics & Concerns

What platforms and services do you develop on or use on a regular basis?
90%
80% 77%
70%

60%

40% 31% 31%
0 o (V]
0% 27%
19% 189
20% 15% &
0,
10% 1% 8% 7%
° I 1% 3% 2%
0% — [ | . — .
. . ) & <
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Which of the following software-as-a-service (Saa$)
offerings are you using at work?

100%
90%

80% =
70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10% . o |

0%
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B Not Using Currently Using Plan to use in next 24 months
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Petri.com Audience on Microsoft

Are you aware that Windows Server 2019 is launching this year?

17%

83%

B Yes W No

When is your organization planning to upgrade to Windows Server 2019?

31%
29%
21%
15%
. I
2018 2019 2020 or later No Plans to Do Not Know

Petri
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L
Petri.com Audience on Microsoft

What concerns or barriers, if any, do you have about upgrading your
organization to Windows Server 20197

43%
19% 21%
11%
2% 4%
_— I
Cost Ease of Update Stability Security None Other

COST

The Petri IT Professional audience did not overwhelmingly mention cost as a concern to upgrading to
Windows Server 2019. When cost was mentioned as a reason not to upgrade, it was mentioned more as
a budget barrier than an actual concern.

EASE OF UPDATE

Our audience elaborated on upgrading concerns describing it as inconvenient, anxieties around issues
with 3rd-party compatibility, legacy compatibilities, aging infrastructure worries, ease of integration fears
and the process being too time consuming. The audience also mentioned having caution around a new
OS in their infrastructure and some said they haven’t even deployed Windows Server 2016 yet.

STABILITY
Stability concerns centered around worries of bugs, mentions of releasing the new OS too soon and it
causing malfunctions and unpredictability issues in their organizations.

SECURITY
Even though security is a top concern to our IT Professional audience in their day-to-day jobs, when
speaking about upgrading to Windows Server 2019, security was a minimal concern.

NONE
Nearly a quarter of our audience reported they had no concerns or barriers to upgrading to Windows
Server 2019.

Petri
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Petri.com Audience on Microsoft

4%

Windows XP

Petri

Inquiries:  1.929.251.8202 | advertising@bwwmediagroup.com

What version(s) of Windows are
you currently running?

98%

48%

12%
o% -

Windows Vista Windows 8/8.1 Windows 7 Windows 10

If you are running Windows 10, how do you feel
about two major updates per year?

Somewhat satisfied

23%

Satisfied
42%

Not satisfied
16%

Very satisfied
19%




Petri.com Audience on Microsoft

If you could change Microsoft’s Windows 10 update
process, what would you modify?

33%
19%
11% 0 2% 9% 11%
(] = - N
AN
& < & & 5 & & Nd
® & R N S & 3
& © & & & 2°
$0 ,\(bo <( Q{\QJ (éb

CONTROL

The Petri IT Professional audience mentioned wanting more control over the timing of the update as well
as wanting to make features optional. They also addressed wanting to disregard the update, have the
ability to stop or pause the release as an option. They also wanted control to completely uninstall it.

SPEED
The general consensus was that the update process needs to be faster.

QA

Among the top mentions were avoiding bugs, blue screen, system failures with a better QA by Microsoft
prior to rollout.

TRANSPARENCY

Our audience asked for more communication about the updates including giving a complete list of what is
in the update, give enough notice to prepare for an update and even to stop automatic updates. The
audience asked Microsoft to be more open to feedback.

FREQUENCY
The Petri IT Professional audience differed on this topic with half of the audience asking for only an
annual update and the other half suggesting more frequent but smaller updates.

EFFECTIVENESS

This was an interesting topic with our audience including suggestions to focus more on security and to
split the major updates into minor updates. The audience even suggested that Microsoft back-off the
“half-baked” features in the releases and just concentrate on going deeper into what needs fixing.

EASE OF USE

Our audience overwhelmingly mentioned wanting updates to download in the background and to reduce
the reboot process. They mentioned that the update process was unintuitive and that it should be a
planned and set time every year.

Petri
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Thurrott.com Audience | Demographics

What is your age?

28%

17%
15%
I I ]

20-34

29%

1%

65+

55-64

45-54

35-44

<20

What is your industry?

19%

10%

3%

3%

2% 3%

4%

1% 19% 1%

1% 1%
[ |

1%

2%
[

1%
|

1%'

2% 2%

6% 7% 7%

9%

[v)
2% 1%

4%

2% 2% 194 1% 1% 1%
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Thurrott.com Audience | Demographics
What is your company's annual revenue?

S1B+
21%

$0 to $5M
40%
$101M to $999M
12%
$51M to $100M
7%
$11M to $S50M S6M to S10 M

11% 9%

How many employees work at your organization?

10,000 or more
20%

<99

0,
5,000 to 9,999 4%

6%

1,000 to 4,999
12%

500 to 999

6% 100 to 499
(o]

15%

Thurrott
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Thurrott.com Audience | Demographics

Is your job in any way technology related?

No
17%

Yes
83%

If you do work in an IT or IT-like capacity, which functional role(s) do
you perform at work? Choose all that apply.

Enterprise Architecture Management
Infrastructure/Systems Engineering
Capacity Management

Cost /IT Budget Management

Resource /Long Range Planning
Services Desk /Help Desk

Production /Production Support
Problem Management

Service Level Management

Messaging Operations

Database Operations

Network Administration

Vendor /Partner /Supplier Management
Network and System Security

Audit and Compliance Administration
Contingency Planning

Change Management

Release Management

Configuration Control /Asset Management
Software distribution /Licensing control
Software Engineering

Software Development

Quality Assurance

SLA drafting /Negotiation /Review
Service Catalog Management

Other

Thurrott

Inquiries:  1.929.251.8202 | advertising@bwwmediagroup.com
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Thurrott.com Audience | Demographics

What best describes your current job title?

14% 12% 14%
7%
0,
1% I 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%
< < < * < < v < o @) &)
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If you chose “other,” please clarify answer (freehand responses)
Finance N 2%
Architect NG 4%
Marketing I 1%
Business NG 6%
Media NS 3%
Sales EEG_—_— 1%
Education NG 6%
Management | 25 %
Engineer G 1%
Retired I 2 %

Lawyer, Legal
Consultant

Self-employed

I 2%
I 4%
I 3%

Thurrott

1.929.251.8202
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Thurrott.com Audience | Demographics

What best describes your role in IT buying
decisions in your organization?

| am primarily
responsible for
making IT buying
decisions within my

| have no influence in
IT buying decisions

62%

Of Thurrott audience
are part of the IT buying
decision process in their

Others typically
make these
decisions for me
1%

within my organization.
organization. 27%
38%
| am influential in organizations
making IT buying
decisions within my
organization.
35%
When it comes to technology purchase decisions and
your family, what is your role?
| make decisions
with one or more
other family
o members
89%
of Thurrott

audience are the
primary decision
maker in their
families

Thurrott
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| am the primary
decision-maker
89%




Thurrott.com Audience | Personal Technology & Services

What topics are most important to you?
Please select all that apply.

Software development (Visual Studio, C#, Swift, Kotlin, Flutter,
Corporations/earnings (Microsoft, Amazon, Apple, Google)
Wearables (Apple Watch, Fitbit, WearQS)

Social media (Facebook, Instagram, Skype, etc.)

Smart home hardware and services (Google Home, Alexa,
Non-Windows platforms (mac OS, Chrome OS, Android, iOS)
Smartphones (iPhone, Pixel, Android)

Tablets (iPad, Android)

Chromebooks

Macs

Laptops

Nintendo

PlayStation

PC gaming

Xbox One

Microsoft Surface

Digital media services and hardware (Netflix, Roku, YouTube, etc.)
Enterprise (AWS, G Suite, Microsoft 365, Azure, etc.)

Office 365

Mixed Reality (Windows Mixed Reality, AR, VR, etc.)

Windows Ink and digital writing/drawing

Windows 10

Apple products (iPhone, iPad, Mac, etc.)

Amazon consumer services (Prime, Prime Video, etc.)

Google consumer services (Gmail, Google Calendar, Gmail, etc.)

Microsoft consumer services (OneDrive, Outlook.com, etc.)

Thurrott

1.929.251.8202
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. I 31%

I 25%
I  30%
I 13%

. I, 38%

I 33%
I 7 1%
I 43%

I 20%

I 19%
I 55%

I 2%

N 9%

I 28%

I 38%
I 64 %
I 32%

I 33%
I 65%
I 4%

I 24%
I 92%
I 37%
I 38%
I 49%
I 35 %




Thurrott.com Audience | Personal Technology & Services

Which of the following music services do you use?
Select all that apply.

46%
27% 28%
23%
5 . I I
Apple Music Google Play Music Spotify Amazon Music Other- Please
specify

If you chose Other, please specify (free-hand responses)

39%
28%
8% 6%
>% 0 3%
(0] 0, o)
I 1% 1% 2% qg 1% 2% 2% 4y
< 2 > 4 Q 2 < X ) > > > 2 QD
LR N N NI ¢ Xy S
& *O\g@ Q,bb P @ R S \ % @QQ S
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Thurrott.com Audience | Personal Technology & Services

Which of the following video services do you use?
Select all that apply.
Amazon Prime Video I 6%
Hulu N 2%
Google Movies & TV I 15%
Movies Anywhere N 21%
Netflix N 73%
Microsoft Movies & TV I 138%
YouTube I 72%
YouTube TV I 6%

Other I 16%

Which of the following digital assistants do you use?
Select all that apply.

39%
36%

32%

25%
19%
]

Amazon Alexa Apple Siri Google Assistant  Microsoft Cortana ~ Samsung Bixby | don't use any
digital assistant

Thurrott

Inquiries:  1.929.251.8202 | advertising@bwwmediagroup.com




Thurrott.com Audience | Personal Technology & Services

What platform and services do you develop on or use on a regular basis?

70% 66%
0% 54%
50%
40% 33% 35%
30%
19% 21%
20% ’ 15% 17%
0 12% 10%
10% 9% 7% o
I 0 1% 1% 3:’ 1% I I

0% —_ — _
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When you think about the transition from PC-based computing to the current
“mobile first, cloud first” era, what most closely describes your feelings?

| reject this change and
will always use a PC for as
much as possible
9%

| fully embrace this
change and want to
learn how to adjust my
habits
45%

| understand that this change
is happening but I’'m moving
forward slowly
46%

Thurrott
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Thurrott.com Audience on Microsoft

What version of Windows are you currently using on your primary PC?

96.5%
0.1% 2.0% 0.5% 0.1% 0.9%
[ ]
Windows Vista Windows 7 Windows 8.x Windows 10 Windows XP None of the above

If you are running Windows 10, how do you feel about two
major feature releases per year?

| wish Microsoft
would update
Windows 10 even
more frequently
9%

It’s too aggressive
29%

It’s just right
62%

Thurrott
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Thurrott.com Audience on Microsoft

If you could change Microsoft’s Windows 10 update
process, what would you modify?

21%
12% 11%
10% 10%
6% 6%
l . l
No Change Control Ease of Use Effectiveness Frequency QA Speed Transparency

CONTROL

The Thurrott Tech enthusiast audience mentioned wanting more control over the update process by
being able to pick which aspects of the update they wanted to install. They spoke to making features
being optional and also being able to control when to patch with the ability to pause or stop the update.

EASE OF USE
The top ease of use mentions from our Thurrott audience included reducing or never rebooting with the
update as well as a significant number of mentions to “stop messing with the system settings.”

EFFECTIVENESS
The Thurrott audience very clearly stated wanting to see more focus on what is needed with the updates,
a fix in inconsistencies in the Ul (User Interface) and also called for better management of old versions.

FREQUENCY
Our audience was split on frequency with a third calling for annual updates, a third asking for smaller but
more frequent and the last third calling for updates only every 2 — 3 years.

QA
Among the top mentions were for Microsoft to “please do a better/deeper QA prior to download.”

SPEED
The general consensus was that the update process takes too long and needs to be faster.

TRANSPARENCY
Our Thurrott audience asked for several items including: all the changes were shown to the user after the
update, give a complete list of what is in the update, and for Microsoft to supply update notifications.
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